

**STATE OF MAINE  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

No. Cum-24-82

Peter Masucci, et al.

v.

Judy's Moody, LLC, et al.

---

Appeal from the Cumberland County Superior Court

---

---

**Brief of Joan Bissonnette as *amicus curiae*  
in support of the Appellees**

---

Richard P. Driscoll (pro hac vice)  
Suzanne Brunelle (Bar No. 5676)  
Devine, Millimet & Branch, P.A.  
111 Amherst Street  
Manchester, NH 03101  
(603) 669-1000  
[rdriscoll@devinemillimet.com](mailto:rdriscoll@devinemillimet.com)  
[sbrunelle@devinemillimet.com](mailto:sbrunelle@devinemillimet.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	2
Table of Authorities.....	3
Statement of Interest .....	4
Summary of the Argument .....	4
Argument.....	6
I. The Court should reject the appellant’s request to radically transform Maine’s coastal property law by abandoning longstanding precedents that have defined landowners’ rights over the intertidal lands for over two hundred years. ....	6
II. The Court should not overrule <i>Bell II</i> . That decision faithfully applied Maine’s common-law rule and it correctly articulated the scope of the public’s right to access intertidal property.....	9
A. Upland property owners are the rightful owners of the adjacent intertidal lands. The equal footing doctrine does not change this reality. ....	11
B. The shorefront property owners’ right to exclude the public from the intertidal lands cannot be unmoored from the triumvirate of the Colonial Ordinance—fishing, fowling, and navigation. ....	15
1. <i>Bell II</i> does not reflect the state of the common law frozen in time in 1989. It reflects over two hundred years of history. ....	17
2. Since <i>Bell II</i> was decided, this Court has not abandoned the common-law triumvirate. ....	20
3. The Attorney General’s proposed “reasonable balance test” inadequately protects the long-recognized property rights of littoral owners.....	24
III. Overruling <i>Bell II</i> would effect an unconstitutional taking in violation of the Fifth Amendment. ....	25
Conclusion .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atkins v. Adams</i> , 2023 ME 59 .....	17
<i>Barrows v. McDermott</i> , 73 Me. 441 (1882).....	15
<i>Bell v. Town of Wells (Bell I)</i> , 510 A.2d 509 (Me. 1986).....	12, 13
<i>Bell v. Town of Wells (Bell II)</i> , 557 A.2d 168 (Me. 1989) .....	passim
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	26
<i>Lapish v. President of Bangor Bank</i> , 8 Me. 85, (1831) .....	7, 13, 14
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	20, 21
<i>Marshall v. Walker</i> , 93 Me. 532 (1900) .....	15, 16
<i>McGarvey v. Whittredge</i> , 2011 ME 97.....	passim
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	26
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 313 N.E.2d 561 (Mass. 1974) .....	16, 25
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988).....	11, 14
<i>Ross v. Acadian Seaplants, Ltd.</i> , 2019 ME 45 .....	22, 23
<i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado</i> , 601 U.S. 267 (2024).....	25
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894) .....	11, 12
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment v. Fl. Dep’t of Env’tl Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) .....	26, 27
<i>Storer v. Freeman</i> , 6 Mass. 435 (1810).....	13
<i>United States v. Title Ins. &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 472 (1924) .....	10
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Me. Const. art. X, sec. 3.....	13, 14
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	25
